for the Primary Plan, except for the discount rate. The nominal discount rate used for the RCA as at
December 31, 2020 is 3.15% (December 31, 2019: 3.15%), which reflects the long-term asset mix of the
RCA, including the effect of the 50 per cent refundable tax.

The assumed increases in the real rate of pensionable earnings (i.e., increase in excess of the assumed
inflation rate) were updated in 2020 as follows:

2020 2019

NRA60 (i) NRA65 (i) NRA60 (i) NRA65 (i)

Before
2023

After
2022

Before
2023

After
2022

Before
2023

After
2022

Before
2023

After
2022

Assumed real rate of pensionable earnings increases
(weighted average of a table of age-related increases) 2.5% 2.6% 1.6% 1.7% 1.8% 1.9% 1.1% 1.2%

Rate of pensionable earnings increases (assumed rate of
inflation plus real rate of pensionable earnings increases) 4.5% 4.6% 3.6% 3.7% 3.8% 3.9% 3.1% 3.2%

(i) Normal Retirement Age of 60 and 65 years of age respectively.

A 50 basis point change in the following assumptions (with no change in other assumptions) would have
the following approximate effect on the accrued pension obligation:

50 Basis Point Change Approximate Effect on Accrued Pension Obligation

As at December 31, 2020 2019

Discount rate before reflecting the 50 per cent refundable tax
Decrease in assumption $ 56 $ 40
Increase in assumption (52) (38)

Real rate of pensionable earnings increases
Decrease in assumption $ (97) $ (44)
Increase in assumption 276 67

104

NOTE 8
Net Investment Income (Loss)
The OMERS Pension Plans’ investment income (loss) by segment is as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2020

Investment
Income (ii)

Net Gain (Loss) on
Investment Assets,

Liabilities (iii)

Total
Investment

Income (Loss)
(i)

Investment
Management

Expenses
(note 12)

Net Investment
Income (Loss)

Fixed Income
Inflation-linked bonds $ 35 $ (181) $ (146) $ (10) $ (156)
Nominal bonds and debentures 127 (1,245) (1,118) (12) (1,130)
Private debt and mortgages 570 (320) 250 (65) 185

Total Fixed Income 732 (1,746) (1,014) (87) (1,101)

Equities
Canadian public equities 214 (849) (635)
Non-Canadian public equities 226 (114) 112
Total public equities 440 (963) (523) (97) (620)

Canadian private equities 57 (208) (151)
Non-Canadian private equities 505 (1,341) (836)
Total private equities 562 (1,549) (987) 60 (927)

Total Equities 1,002 (2,512) (1,510) (37) (1,547)

Real Assets
Infrastructure 1,317 672 1,989 (133) 1,856

(iv)Real estate 558 (2,533) (1,975) (14) (1,989)
Total Real Assets 1,875 (1,861) 14 (147) (133)

Short-Term Instruments
Cash and short-term deposits (v) 19 (209) (190) (5) (195)

Total Investment (Loss) Income $ 3,628 $ (6,328) $ (2,700) $ (276) $ (2,976)

Income credited under contractual agreements (25)
Net Investment (Loss) Income $ (3,001)

105

For the year ended December 31, 2019

Investment
Income (ii)

Net Gain (Loss) on
Investment Assets,

Liabilities (iii)

Total
Investment

Income (Loss) (i)

Investment
Management

Expenses
(note 12)

Net Investment
Income (Loss)

Fixed Income
Inflation-linked bonds $ 66 $ 169 $ 235 $ (7) $ 228
Nominal bonds and debentures 150 1,155 1,305 (14) 1,291
Private debt and mortgages 493 (109) 384 (68) 316

Total Fixed Income 709 1,215 1,924 (89) 1,835

Equities
Canadian public equities 362 1,692 2,054
Non-Canadian public equities 391 3,442 3,833
Total public equities 753 5,134 5,887 (96) 5,791

Canadian private equities 14 (28) (14)
Non-Canadian private equities 537 342 879
Total private equities 551 314 865 (226) 639

Total Equities 1,304 5,448 6,752 (322) 6,430

Real Assets
Infrastructure 1,858 149 2,007 (148) 1,859
Real estate (iv) 827 649 1,476 (17) 1,459

Total Real Assets 2,685 798 3,483 (165) 3,318

Short-Term Instruments
Cash and short-term deposits (v) 223 (20)  203 (5) 198

Total Investment (Loss) Income $ 4,921 $ 7,441 $ 12,362 $ (581) $ 11,781

Income credited under contractual agreements (326)
Net Investment (Loss) Income $ 11,455

(i) Total investment income includes interest, dividends and real estate operating income accrued or received net of interest expense on
liabilities incurred in investment related activities. Total investment income is net of external manager performance and pooled fund fees
of $106 (December 31, 2019: $111).

(ii) Interest on investment related activities includes interest expense on real estate investment liabilities of $452 (December 31, 2019: $542)